CH \$240.00 47693

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM673653

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation		04/01/2021	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nissan Motor Acceptance Company LLC	
Street Address:	One Nissan Way	
City:	Franklin	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37067	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4769355	SIGNATUREACCESS
Registration Number:	3697952	SIGNATUREBUSINESS
Registration Number:	2257724	SIGNATUREDIRECTPAY
Registration Number:	2192051	SIGNATURELEASE
Registration Number:	2189121	SIGNATUREFINANCING
Registration Number:	2139277	SIGNATUREONE
Registration Number:	2139282	SIGNATUREPURCHASE
Registration Number:	2139280	SIGNATURESELECT
Registration Number:	2139281	SIGNATUREGRADUATE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@nissan-usa.com

Correspondent Name: Micol Cecchi
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 685001
Address Line 2: MAIL STOP A-5-C

Address Line 4: FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE 37068-5001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NMAC TM Assignment

TRADEMARK REEL: 007418 FRAME: 0057

900642586

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Micol Cecchi
SIGNATURE:	/Micol Cecchi/
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2021

Total Attachments: 9

source=NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC - CA - Certificate of Conversion (Corp to LLC)#page1.tif source=NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC - CA - Certificate of Conversion (Corp to LLC)#page2.tif

source=NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC - CA - Certificate of Conversion (CA LLC to DE LLC)#page1.tif

source=NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC - DE - IncorporationFormation Filing - 738996-27-0#page1.tif

source=NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC - DE - IncorporationFormation Filing - 738996-27-0#page2.tif

source=NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC - DE - IncorporationFormation Filing - 738996-27-0#page3.tif

source=NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC - DE - Certificate of Conversion#page1.tif source=NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC - DE - Certificate of Conversion#page2.tif source=NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC - DE - Certificate of Conversion#page3.tif

202109111263

LLC-1A



LLC-1A (REV 12/2020)

State of California Secretary of State 1059173 - out

Limited Liability Company Articles of Organization - Conversion

IMPORTANT — Read all instructions before completing this form.

FILED & Secretary of State State of California

100

APR 0 1 2021

This Space For Filing Use Only

Č	nverted Entity Information						
Name of Limited Liability Company (The name must include the words Limited Liability Company or the abbreviations LLC or L.L.C. The words Limited and Company may be abbreviated to Ltd. and Co., respectively.)							
	Nissan Motor Acceptance Company LLC						
2.	The purpose of the limited liability compunder the California Revised Uniform Lim	any is to engage in any lawful a ited Liability Company Act.	ict or activity f	or which a limited	liability company	may be organized	
3.	The limited liability company will be mana	ged by (check only one).		· - · · -			
	One Manager	More Than One Manager		✓ All Limited I	iability Company	Member(s)	
4.	Initial Street Address of Limited Liability C	company's Designated Office in C	A	City	State	Zip Code	
	9800 Campus Point Drive		San	Diego	CA	92121	
5.	Initial Mailing Address of Limited Liability	Company, if different from Item 4		City	State	Zip Code	
	ONE NISSAN WAY			NKLIN	TN	37067	
6. Initial Agent for Service of Process: Item 6a: List the name of an individual or a corporation registered in CA under California Corporations Code section 1505 that agrees to be your agent for service of process. You may not list the converted entity as the agent. Item 6b: If the agent is an individual, list the agent's CA business or residential street address. Item 6c: If the agent is an individual and the converting entity is a CA corporation, limited partnership or general partnership, list the the agent's mailing address. Do not list an address if the agent is a CA registered corporate agent as the address for service of process is already on file.							
(a. Name of Agent For Service of Process CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY V 	VHICH WILL DO BUSINESS IN	I CALIFORNI	A AS CSC- LAWY	ERS INCORPOI	RATING SERVICE	
	b. If an individual , Street Address of Age	nt for Service of Process - Do no.	t list a P.O. Bo	x City	State CA	Zip Code	
	c. If an individual, Mailing Address of Age	ent for Service of Process		City	State	Zip Code	
Converting Entity Information							
7. , Name of Converting Entity /							
Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation /							
8.	Form of Entity	9. Jurisdiction		10. CA Secretary	of State Entity N	umber, if any	
	Corporation	California	·		1059173		
11.	11. The principal terms of the plan of conversion were approved by a vote of the number of interests or shares of each class that equaled or exceeded the vote required. If a vote was required, the following was required for each class:						
The class and number of outstanding interests entitled to vote. 4,998,163 shares of common stock		AND	The percentage vote required of each class. Majority - 51%				
Add	litional Information						
12. Additional information set forth on the attached pages, if any, is incorporated herein by this reference and made part of this certificate.							
13. I certify under penalty of person that the contents of this document are true. I declare I am the person who executed this instrument, which execution is my at and deed							
Kevin Cullum, President & Chief Executive Officer				utive Officer			
Circuta of Authorized Dorner		Type or Print Name and Title of Authorized Person					
		Ryan Nelson, Secretary					
	Signature of Authorized Person		Type or Print I	Name and Title of A	uthorized Persor	1	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007418 FRAME: 0059

2020 California Secretary of State



I hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of page(s) is a full, true and correct copy of the original record in the custody of the California Secretary of State's office.

APR 0 1 2021

Z VM

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, Ph.D., Secretary of State

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007418 FRAME: 0060



State of California Secretary of State

Certificate of Conversion

CONV-1A File# 202109111263

EMPR VIV

Secretary of State State of California APR 0 1 2021

100

	IM OTTAN TOOG OF HISTORY	ons before completing this i	011111	Thio opac	e roi riiiig t	ээс Отлу	
-	onverted Entity Information						
1.	Name of Converted Entity						_
	Nissan Motor Acceptance Company	LLC					
2.	2. Form of Entity		3. Jurisdiction	วก			••
	Limited Liability Company		Delaw	are			
4.	Mailing Address of Chief Executive Office		City		State	Zip Code	
	ONE NISSAN WAY		FRANKLI	N	ΤN	3 7 067	
5.	Street Address of Chief Executive Office -	Do not list a P.O. Box	City		State	Zip Code	
	ONE NISSAN WAY		FRANKLI	N	TN	37067	
6.	Street Address of the California Office, if an	ny - Do not list a P.O. Box	City			Zip Code	
					CA	·	
7.	7. If the converting entity is a California corporation, limited liability company, limited partnership or general partnership, you must designate an agent for service of process: Item 7a: List the name of an individual or a corporation registered in CA under California Corporations Code section 1505 that agrees to be your agent for service of process. You may not list the converted entity as the agent. Item 7b: If the agent is an individual, list the agent's business or residential street address, Item 7c: If the agent is an individual, list the mailing address of the converted entity's agent. Do not list an address if the agent is a California registered corporate agent as the address for service of process is already on file. a. Name of Agent For Service of Process Corporation Service Company Which Will Do Business In California As CSC-Lawyers Incorporating Service b. If an individual, Street Address of Agent for Service of Process - Do not list a P.O. Box City State Zip Code c. If an individual, Mailing Address of Agent for Service of Process						
Ċ.	and the Cation Information						
	onverting Entity Information Name of Converting Entity						
0.	Nissan Motor Acceptance Company I	ıc					
_	Form of Entity	10. Jurisdiction		44 CA Canalana (C)			
Э.	•	California		11. CA Secretary of State Entity Number, if an 202109111263			
40	Limited Liability Company		- £ 11				
12	The principal terms of the plan of convergenced the vote required. If a vote was	required, the following was requ	of the numbe lired <u>for each</u>	r of interests or shares <u>class</u> :	of each clas	ss that equaled or	
	The class and number of outstanding intere	ests entitled to vote. Al	1D	The percentage vote re	The percentage vote required of each class.		
	Membership Interests - 100%			Majority 51%			
Δι	ditional Information		·				
	. Additional information set forth on the attac	hed pages, if any, is incorporat	ed herein by t	his reference and made	part of this o	ertificate.	
14	14. I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct of my own knowledge. I declare I am the person who executed this instrument, which execution is my act and deed. April 1, 2021 Date Todd I. Woods, Secretary Nissan North America, Inc., as sole member						
•	gnature of Authorized Person Signature of Authorized Person			nt Name and Title of Aut nt Name and Title of Aut			-
	NV-1A (REV 12/2020)				E B. #OROES		_

REEL: 007418 FRAME: 0061





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "NISSAN MOTOR
ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC" FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIRST DAY
OF APRIL, A.D. 2021, AT 6:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

5776794 8100F SR# 20211151098

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

VII She

Authentication: 202880277

Date: 04-01-21

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC

FIRST: The name of the limited liability company is Nissan Motor Acceptance Company LLC (the "Company").

SECOND: The address of the Company's registered office in the State of Delaware is c/o Corporation Service Company, 251 Little Falls Drive, in the City of Wilmington in the County of New Castle, Zip Code 19808. The name of the Company's registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

[Signature Page to Follow]

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 06:30 PM 04/01/2021 FILED 06:30 PM 04/01/2021 SR 20211151098 - File Number 5776794

In Witness Whereof, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Formation the 1st day of April, 2021.

By:

Name: Kevin J. Cultum

Title: President





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A CALIFORNIA LIMITED

LIABILITY COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE

COMPANY LLC" TO A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, FILED IN

THIS OFFICE ON THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2021, AT 6:30 O'CLOCK

P.M.

5776794 8100F SR# 20211151098

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justice in Busines Secretary of Series

Authentication: 202880277

Date: 04-01-21

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 06:30 PM 04/01/2021
FILED 06:30 PM 04/01/2021
SR 20211151098 - File Number 5776794

STATE OF DELAWARE

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

FROM A NON-DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO
A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-214 OF THE DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT

CONVERTING

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC
a California Limited Liability Company

TÓ

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC
a Delaware Limited Liability Company

The undersigned, desiring to convert from a California limited liability company to a Delaware limited liability company pursuant to Section 18-214 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, declares:

FIRST: The name and type of entity of the limited liability company immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion is Nissan Motor Acceptance Company LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Company").

SECOND: The Company was originally incorporated in the State of California as Nissan Motor Acceptance Corporation on November 6, 1981.

THIRD: On April 1, 2021, the Company filed a Certificate of Conversion with the Secretary of State of the State of California pursuant to which, immediately prior to the effectiveness of this Certificate of Conversion, the Company converted from a California corporation to a California limited liability company.

FOURTH: The name of the Delaware limited liability company, as set forth in the Certificate of Formation, is Nissan Motor Acceptance Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Conversion on the 1st day of April, 2021.

NISSAN MOTOR ACCEPTANCE COMPANY LLC

By:

Name: Kevin J. Culkim Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 007418 FRAME: 0067

RECORDED: 09/10/2021